

FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION Danny Adkins, Superintendent 106 North Front Avenue Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 www.floyd.kyschools.us

Sherry Robinson- Chair - District 5 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3 Linda C. Gearheart, Member - District 1 Dr. Chandra Varia, Member- District 2 Rhonda Meade, Member - District 4

Date: July 17, 2019

<u>Consent Agenda Item:</u> Consider/Approve the use of Prestonsburg Elementary's Cafeteria by Kentucky School Service on July 23-27, 2019.

<u>Applicable State or Regulations:</u> Board policy 05.3 requires that use of facilities be approved by the board of education.

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: There will be no cost for the school or district.

<u>Background and Rationale:</u> Kentucky School Service will have items for teachers to purchase at surplus prices for their classrooms. Items such as art supplies, paint, paint burshes, drawing paper, construction paper, pencils, reproducible books, bulletin board supplies, audio equipment, etc.

Recommended Action: Approve the facility use agreement between Floyd County Board of Education and Kentucky School Service.

Contact Person(s): Russel Strange w/Kentucky School Service 1-270-769-3333 or 1-270-300-5958

Danny adkins).
Superintendent

SCHOOL FACILITIES

05.31 AP.21

Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

NOTE: Please complete this form in duplicate and submit both copies to the Central Office designee for approval. If the application is approved, one (1) copy of the signed agreement will be returned to the using organization along with a contract prepared by the Board attorney. The contract shall be signed by the designated representative of the using organization and returned to the Central Office designee. If the application is not approved, both copies will be returned.

Name of Sponsoring Organization/Activity Kentucky School Sequice Telephone 270-749-	3333
Representative's Name W RUSSELL STRANGE	-
Address 31 FERN VALLEY CT. ELIZABETHTOWN, Ky 4"	<u> 2</u> 7þ
The above organization/individual requests the use of.	ľ
☐ auditorium ☐ gymnasium ☐ dining room/kitoken ☐ stadium	
classroom(s) other, specify	i
Is the organization planning to use District-owned equipment? I YES I NO	- 1
If yes, specify equipment TABLES Operator's Name	-
Is the organization planning to conduct sales on school premises? LYES NO	1
If yes, give a complete description of what is being sold and how the proceeds will be used.	- 1
SURPLUS CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, TEACHING HIDS	
Building/school/facility PRESTONS BURG ELEMENTARY	- 1
Durmana	۷.,
Date(s) requested July 23 - July 27 Time(s) Requested 9:30 - 5:30	<u>-</u>
Will public be admitted?	
Will advertisement(s) be used? PYES D NO	ľ
Will admission be charged?	- 1

When using school facilities, this organization agrees to observe the following:

- To schedule with the building Principal the time(s) District property is to be used. It is understood
 that the Superintendent/designee may cancel the use of the room or building at any time such use
 interferes with regular school activities.
- 2. To be legally responsible for any and all damage to individuals and school equipment, building(s), grounds, or facilities, resulting from use by the organization. To this end, the organization will procure sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school officers and employees for any injuries or property damage which might occur during the organization's use of the facilities. This insurance shall contain limits of \$1,000,000 for bodily injury and \$10,000 for property damage. A copy of the organization's insurance certificate shall be filed with the Board prior to the date the organization uses the building. The Board shall require the renting organization to assume all liability for injury to individuals by reason of the lease of Board property and that the organization indemnify and save harmless the Board from any loss or damage thereby.
- To provide appropriate equipment for the use of District property. When gymnasiums are used, the
 organization agrees to permit on the gym floor only those persons wearing shoes that will not mark the
 floor.
- 4. To abide by the requirements of Board Policies 95.3 and 05.31 (see attached). Disregard of the rules and regulations governing the use of the school buildings, equipment and facilities shall result in the refusal of the Board to grant the offending organization further use.
- To acknowledge that approval of this request does not signify District sponsorship, endorsement or approval of your organization or the activity.

SCHOOL FACILITIES

05.31 AP.21 (CONTINUED)

Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

Application and Apreement for Osc of District 1100014										
FEE SCHEDUI	LE									
The organizat	ion agrees to pay the appl	icable	fee(s)	for the u	se of District 1	acilities.	Total			
	# of Employees Required	uired # of I		Hourty	Rate (Overtime	at 1.5 times)	10141			
Custodians										
Food Service Employees		ļ								
Supervisory Personnel										
Other										
			T	OTAL PER	SONNEL CHAP	RGE				
	rigi						<u>::</u> -			
		Fac Equip		Personnel Cost, if applicable	Insurance cost, if applicable	Total Cost for Facility Use				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Gymnasium			·						
at	schoo	ol								
	Auditorium									
at	school	ol								
	Dining Room 🛘 Kitchen 🗘 E									
	school	ol								
Class	sroom(s) Number									
at	school	ol								
	Stadium									
at	Other Property	ol 								
	Other Property									
at	school	ol								
WZ	need Strange	ردا			_7-	17-201	9_			
Sign	ature - Representative of U	ser Gre	oup	_		Date				

Signature - Superintendent/designee Date

IN THE EVENT SCHOOL IS CLOSED DUE TO WEATHER CONDITIONS, ALL SCHEDULED ACTIVITIES, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DINNER MEETINGS, WILL BE CANCELED AND OPPORTUNITY TO RESCHEDULE OR REFUND RENTAL FEE(S) WILL BE MADE.



KENTSCH-01

MEAGANS

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DO/YYYY) 7/17/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

- If	IPORTANT: If the certificate holde SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights to	et to	the	terms and conditions of	the po ich enc	licy, certain lorsement(s)	nolicies may	NAL INSURED provision require an endorsement	s or be t. A st	endorsed. atement on
	DUCER				CONTA					
New Albany, IN Branch Logan Lavelle Hunt 5150 Charlestown Road, Ste 2					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (812) 949-7444 FAX: No): (812) 949-7442 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Info@LLHins.com					
New	Albany, IN 47160							IDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
				INSURE	RA:State A				25127	
INSU	RED			•				IONAL INSURANCE		
	Kentucky School Service				INSURE		,			
	3019 Ring Road				INSURER D :					
Elizabethtown, KY 42701					INSURER E :					
						RF:				
CO'	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
ÎN	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RETRIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY COLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH TYPE OF INSURANCE	EQUI PER POLI	REM!	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	NY CONTRA Y THE POLIC REDUCED BY I POLICY EFF	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS POLICY EXP	OCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	O ALL	WHICH THIS
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	IKSD	BANA	POLICY NUMBER	_	(N/M/PD/YYYY)	(MW/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT		1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			PBP2511198		1/1/2019	1/1/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
	X Owner's & Contractor			LPL7011120		11 1120 13	17 172020		\$	5,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	1,000,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO-							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:		İ					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ \$	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Fa accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			BAP2242883		1/1/2019	1/1/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	7,777,777
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
	HIRED ONLY NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	<u>. </u>	·
	ASTOS GIVET		ļ					(CON POSSIBLE	\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	2	2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			PBP2511198		1/1/2019	1/1/2020	AGGREGATE	3	2,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$								\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY							X PER OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NM)	N/A		P0014MP171130716C		6/26/2018	6/26/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	3	500,000
								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	600,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	500,000
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LE9 (ACORE	9 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ite, may b	e attached if mo.	re apace la requi	***		
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION				
FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 16 N. FRONT AVE PRESTONBURG, KY 41653					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					ED BEFORE IVERED IN
					disa Daughn					

ACORD 25 (2016/03)